ACT 27

H.B. NO. 775

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Photo Enforcement Revolving Fund.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The legislature finds that Act 58, Session Laws of Hawaii 2002, repealed the law that established the photo enforcement revolving fund and transferred the moneys in that revolving fund to the general fund. Despite the clear legislative directive, records indicate that the photo enforcement revolving fund currently has a balance of \$3,480,000.

The purpose of this Act is to restate and reinforce the legislative directive to transfer all moneys in the photo enforcement revolving fund to the general fund of the State.

SECTION 2. All moneys in or credited to the photo enforcement revolving fund repealed by Act 58, Session Laws of Hawaii 2002, shall be transferred to the general fund of the State. The director of finance shall effectuate the transfer immediately.

SECTION 3. When the transfer of section 2 is effectuated, the photo enforcement revolving fund shall cease to exist.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2011. (Approved April 28, 2011.)